

No. 21-275

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STARS INTERACTIVE HOLDINGS (IOM) LTD., F/K/A
AMAYA GROUP HOLDINGS (IOM) LTD., AND
RATIONAL ENTERTAINMENT ENTERPRISES LTD.,

Petitioners,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, *EX REL.* J. MICHAEL
BROWN, SECRETARY OF THE GOVERNOR'S
EXECUTIVE CABINET,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Kentucky

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

John M. Masslon II
Counsel of Record
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
jmasslon@wlf.org

September 10, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO CLARIFY THAT PROPORTIONALITY IS CENTRAL TO THE EXCESSIVE FINES CLAUSE ANALYSIS	8
A. The Kentucky Supreme Court Deepened A Split On The Excessive Fines Clause.....	8
B. The Kentucky Supreme Court Ignored The Actual Harm When Examining Whether The Judgment Was An Excessive Fine	11
II. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO CLARIFY THE DUE- PROCESS LIMITS ON PUNITIVE DAMAGES.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashland Specialty Co. Inc. v. Steager</i> , 818 S.E.2d 827 (W. Va. 2018).....	9
<i>Bach v. First Union Nat. Bank</i> , 486 F.3d 150 (6th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	20
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	20
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	11
<i>Cote v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 985 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	22
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	20
<i>Jones v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 674 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>New York v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 942 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Newell Recycling Co. v. EPA</i> , 231 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 124 P.3d 408 (Cal. 2005).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Saccameno v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 943 F.3d 1071 (7th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>SEC v. Brookstreet Sec. Corp.</i> , 664 F. App’x 654 (9th Cir. 2016)	9, 10
<i>St. Louis, I. M. & S. R. Co. v. Williams</i> , 251 U.S. 63 (1919).....	20
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto.</i> <i>Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	1, 20, 21, 22
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	8
<i>United States v. Aleff</i> , 772 F.3d 508 (8th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	8, 9, 14
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United</i> <i>States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	20
<i>Wilson v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 656 N.W.2d 547 (Minn. 2003).....	9
 Statutes	
Acts of 1798, Vol. I, Digest Stat. Laws of Ky., Title 87 § 3	4
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 372.020.....	4
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 372.040.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
Alton Hardin, <i>Understanding Win Rates In Poker</i> (Apr. 30, 2021)	18, 19
Jill Wieber Lens, <i>Procedural Due Process and Predictable Punitive Damage Awards</i> , 2012 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1 (2012)	22
Kevin Thurman, <i>PokerStars Supernova Elite Kevin “WizardOfAhhs” Thurman Playing 24 Cash Tables</i> , YouTube (Nov. 22, 2011)	2
Laura J. Hines & N. William Hines, <i>Constitutional Constraints on Punitive Damages: Clarity, Consistency, and the Outlier Dilemma</i> , 66 Hastings L.J. 1257 (2015).....	21, 22
<i>Poker Standard Deviation</i> , The Poker Bank	19
<i>PokerStars rakeback in 2011</i> , First Time Poker Player	17
Steven D. Levitt et al., <i>Is Texas Hold ‘Em a Game of Chance? A Legal and Economic Analysis</i> , 101 Geo. L.J. 581 (2013)	13
